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HOW TO USE THIS DOCUMENT 
The FY 2024-25 Recommendations Table outlines the Capital Development Committee (CDC) 
recommendations for capital construction funding and includes a comparison of prioritization with 
the Governor's Office of State Planning and Budgeting (OSPB) and the Colorado Commission on 
Higher Education (CCHE).  
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CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION OVERVIEW 
 
Pursuant to Section 24-37-304, C.R.S. the Governor’s Office (and elected officials as relevant) submit 
a prioritized list of capital development and controlled maintenance projects to the Capital 
Development Committee (CDC).  The CDC, in turn, submits a list of prioritized projects to the Joint 
Budget Committee for its consideration.  
 
Pursuant to Section 2-3-203, C.R.S., the Joint Budget Committee is ultimately responsible for 
reviewing all budget requests, including capital requests, and making appropriation recommendations 
to the appropriations committees and the General Assembly. Section 2-3-203 (1)(b.1)(I)(B), C.R.S., 
requires the following: 
 

If the joint budget committee’s recommendations to the appropriations committees in the general 
appropriations bill alter the determinations of priority established by the capital development 
committee, prior to making the recommendations, the joint budget committee shall notify the capital 
development committee and allow for a joint meeting of the two committees. 
 

During the CDC prioritization meeting on February 20th, some members of the CDC explicitly stated 
their desire to meet with the JBC and recommended putting Controlled Maintenance Levels I and II 
on the bottom of the prioritized list as a means to ensure the JBC would reorder the list and trigger 
the meeting requirement. Therefore, the joint meeting has been scheduled for Thursday, March 
7th at 8:00 am.  
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION / DIFFERENCES FROM CDC RECOMMENDATION 
In deference to the legislative process for capital construction and the role of the CDC, JBC staff does 
not typically make recommendations for the reprioritization of capital projects. However, staff 
observations and a recommendation related to controlled maintenance funding are included in the 
“Staff Notes on CDC Recommendation” section on page 8. 
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 MAJOR DIFFERENCES FROM THE GOVERNOR'S REQUEST 
The Governor's January 16th request includes project costs totaling $141.6 million General 
Fund/Capital Construction Funds (CCF) compared to the CDC recommendation for $203.5 million 
General Fund/CCF, a difference of $61.9 million. After accounting for the CCF starting balance and 
expected interested earnings in the CCF (discussed later in this document), the required General Fund 
transfer to fund the CDC recommendations would be $185.2 million – a difference of $43.6 million 
from the OSPB request.    
 
Historical state-funded appropriations for capital construction compared to the CDC 
recommendation are shown below. In addition to the request for $203.5 million General Fund/CCF, 
the CDC is recommending $99.4 million cash funds from the Controlled Maintenance Trust Fund 
(CMTF) to pay for controlled maintenance – represented by the orange bars in FY 2024-25.  
 
 

 
STAFF CONSIDERATION OF THE REQUEST AND CDC RECOMMENDATION 
Staff has communicated the following priorities and good stewardship principles in recommending 
budget guidance to the Committee regarding Capital Construction: 
 
1 A primary emphasis on dedicating available state funding first for the most basic upkeep of the 

existing building inventory through controlled maintenance (and capital renewal - controlled 
maintenance projects greater than $2.0 million). 
 

• The State Architect has continually recommended annual controlled maintenance funding 
equal to one percent of current replacement value of building inventory. The Office of the 
State Architect's (OSA) Annual Report from December 2023 includes the following 
(emphasis added): 
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Industry standards continue to emphasize that without an annual Reinvestment Rate (RR) of 
2% to 4% of the Current Replacement Value (CRV) of a building inventory for operations, 
maintenance and renewal, conditions cannot be improved or maintained at acceptable levels and 
will continue to deteriorate. The Office of the State Architect has recommended as 
a goal that approximately 1% of the CRV of the State’s general funded 
inventory be appropriated to controlled maintenance on an annual basis in 
order to address planned repairs and replacements and life safety improvements throughout the 
entire building inventory. An additional goal of 1% - 1.5% of the CRV should also be 
appropriated to capital construction as capital renewal/capital renovation 
to address upgrading existing buildings. 

 
• The December 2023 OSA Annual Report identifies that current replacement value totals 

$17.6 billion across all state agency and institution of higher education buildings supported 
by state funds. This includes $13.7 billion in institution of higher education buildings and 
$3.9 billion in state agency buildings. Annual controlled maintenance funding of $175.7 
million would meet the one percent recommendation. The CDC recommendation 
includes funding for all of level Level I and 22.0 percent of Level II controlled 
maintenance projects identified by OSA, totaling $101.1 million and equaling 0.58 
percent of CRV. A history of controlled maintenance funding compared to the one 
percent target is shown below; the gap between the orange line and the blue bars represents 
the shortfall in any given year.  
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2 A secondary preference for renovation and recapitalization through improvements in the existing 
building inventory. 
 

• The State Architect also continually recommends additional funding of one to one-and-
a-half percent of current replacement value of building inventory to address capital 
renewal and renovation, referred to as recapitalization in the Long Bill.  
 

• Whereas controlled maintenance (and capital renewal) only provide for the replacement 
of building systems, renovation has the effect of refreshing building systems while 
upgrading space for improved program delivery. 

 
3 A tertiary consideration for capital expansion (new construction), renovation, and large capital 

renewal projects with continuation phases of projects funded in previous years.  
 
4 Lastly, consideration for capital expansion or new construction and real property when existing 

buildings are better completely replaced, and for the expansion of programs. 
 
5 A final caution to consider limiting new state-funded construction at institutions of higher 

education, which adds additional liability for future controlled maintenance while the annual 
budget process fails to fund controlled maintenance at the professionally recommended level. 
Institutions are now responsible for maintenance of buildings constructed after July 1, 2018 with 
funds from cash sources such as fees and donations. They will need to set aside adequate funding 
internally to maintain these new cash-funded facilities.
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RECOMMENDATIONS TABLE 
The following table outlines the FY 2024-25 Capital Development Committee recommended projects. For project summaries and additional 
information, please refer to the CDC Recommendation Letter dated February 20, 2024. Projects with a (CR) in the name are capital renewal.  
 

FY 2024-25 CDC RECOMMENDED APPROPRIATIONS 

C
D

C
 

O
SP

B 

C
C

H
E

 

CDC STATE-FUNDED PRIORITIZED RECOMMENDATIONS  TOTAL  
FUNDS CCF CASH FUNDS FEDERAL 

FUNDS 
CUMULATIVE 

CCF 
FY 2024-25 
CCF COST 

LATER 
YEAR CCF 

COST 
1 3 n/a HED: SB 20-219 COP Payment  $4,753,000 $4,753,000 $0 $0 $4,753,000 $4,755,625 $76,055,200 
2 10 1 HED: CSU Clark Bldg Renovation and Addition, ph 3/4 31,814,757 23,814,757 8,000,000 0 28,567,757 25,798,175  0  
3 4   DOC: Sterling Access Controls Electronic Security System Rplc ph 2/2 (CR) 33,300,000 33,300,000 0 0 61,867,757 0  0  
4 8   DOC: Sterling Steam Condensate Line Replacement ph 2/2 (CR) 16,367,112 16,367,112 0 0 78,234,869 0  0  
5 7   DHS: Regional Center Kitchens, Pools, and Parking Lots ph 2/3 1,483,534 1,483,534 0 0 79,718,403 7,075,286 0  
6 44 23 HED: CSU Pueblo Technology Building Addition and Renov ph 2/2 14,702,642 14,253,042 449,600 0 93,971,445 0  0  
7 6   DHS: Kitchen Replacement, CMHIP ph 1/2 9,899,619 9,899,619 0 0 103,871,064 16,950,877  0  
8 55 5 HED: ASU Facility Services Rplc 29,424,616 28,247,631 1,176,985 0 132,118,695 0  0  
9 32 19 HED: Auraria Campus Safety Center ph 1/2 19,889,027 19,889,027 0 0 152,007,722 15,281,265  0  
10 34 9 HED: WCU Crawford Hall Renovation (CR) 4,087,593 3,920,002 167,591 0 155,927,724 0  0  
11 9 3 HED: Northwestern CC Rangely Siding, Insulation & Window Rplc (CR) 3,641,741 3,641,741 0 0 159,569,465 0  0  
12 50 12 HED: MSU Classroom to Career Hub 18,600,000 6,000,000 12,600,000 0 165,569,465 0  0  
13 5   CDE: CSDB West Hall Renovation & Addition 36,883,241 20,285,783 16,597,458 0 185,855,248 0  0  
14 12   DPA: Kipling Campus Chiller Rplc (CR) 3,717,529 3,717,529 0 0 189,572,777 0  0  
15 11 2 HED: CMU Performing Arts Expansion & Renov ph 2/2 13,669,574 12,288,947 1,380,627 0 201,861,724 0  0  
16 1   Controlled Maintenance Level 1 88,829,233 0 88,829,233   201,861,724 0  0  
17 2   Controlled Maintenance Level 2 (through project #71) 12,221,596 1,687,888 10,533,708 0 203,549,612 0  0  
Subtotal - CDC State-funded recommendations $343,284,814 $203,549,612 $139,735,202 $0   $69,861,228 $76,055,200 

           
      CDC Cash-funded Recommendations for Funding             
      HistCO: Regional Museum Preservation Projects $700,000 $0 $700,000 $0   $0 $0 
      DHS: Depreciation Fund Capital Improvements 1,547,881 0 1,547,881 0   0 0 
      DPA: Capitol Complex Renovation and Footprint Reduction 18,179,092 0 18,179,092 0   73,949,436 0 
      DNR: Property Acquisitions & Improvements 25,000,000 0 25,000,000 0   0 0 
      DNR: Infrastructure & Real Property Maintenance 34,001,000 0 34,001,000 0   0 0 
Subtotal - CDC Cash-funded recommendations $79,427,973 $0 $79,427,973 $0   $73,949,436 $0 

            
CDC State-funded recommendations $343,284,814  $203,549,612  $139,735,202  $0   $69,861,228 $76,055,200 
CDC Cash-funded recommendations 79,427,973 0 79,427,973 0   73,949,436 0 
CDC General Fund Exempt recommendation for Transportation 500,000 500,000 0 0   0 0 
Total - All Recommendations $423,212,787 $204,049,612 $219,163,175 $0   $143,810,664 $76,055,200 
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CDC STATE-FUNDED NOT RECOMMENDED FOR FUNDING 
The following table outlines the projects not recommended for funding by the CDC. 
 
 

FY 2024-25 STATE-FUNDED PROJECTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY CDC 

C
D

C
 

O
SP

B 

C
C

H
E

 

  TOTAL  
FUNDS CCF CASH 

FUNDS 
FEDERAL 
FUNDS 

CUMULATIVE 
CCF 

FY 2024-25 
CCF COST 

LATER 
YEAR CCF 

COST 
18 63 20 HED: Trinidad State Valley Campus Main Bldg Addition & Renov ph 1/2 $6,337,816 $6,337,816 $0 $0 $6,337,816 $13,056,248 $0 
19 54 15 HED: Western Campus Roadway Rehabilitation (CR) 2,813,211 2,697,869 115,342 0 9,035,685  0  0  
20 40 6 HED: Fort Lewis College Southwest Campus Renewal 20,411,191 19,594,743 816,448 0 28,630,428  0  0  
21 46 12 HED: Pikes Peak CC First Responder Emergency Education Complex 42,474,274 39,055,095 3,419,179 0 67,685,523  0  0  
22 53 7 HED: School of Mines Utilities Infrastructure 42,556,347 31,917,260 10,639,087 0 99,602,783  0  0  
23 22   DOC: State Penitentiary Electronic Security System Rplc (CR) 8,377,679 8,377,679 0 0 107,980,462  0  0  
24 27   DHS: Gilliam YSC Replacement & DYS Training Center ph 1/3 4,626,466 4,626,466 0 0 112,606,928  68,567,031  4,188,477  
25 20   DHS: Electronic Security Upgrades ph 1/3 3,967,802 3,967,802 0 0 116,574,730  16,706,534  5,568,845  
26 26   DOC: Fremont Primary and Secondary Electrical Rplc (CR) 35,606,931 35,606,931 0 0 152,181,661  0  0  
27 38   DHS: Life/Safety Risks, Zebulon Pike YSC Parking Lot  401,283 401,283 0 0 152,582,944  2,456,886  0  
28 33   DHS: Campus Infrastructure Rplc at CALM and CAMV ph 1/3 (CR) 2,389,398 2,389,398 0 0 154,972,342  12,771,613  15,776,698  
29 60 27 HED: CSU District Heating Plant Sustainability ph 1/2 (CR) 8,982,929 8,982,929 0 0 163,955,271  12,422,639  0  
30 52 28 HED: UNC Crabbe Hall (CR) 11,934,412 11,815,068 119,344 0 175,770,339  0  0  
31 42 28 HED: UNC Candelaria Hall (CR) 28,240,480 27,958,075 282,405 0 203,728,414  0  0  
32 29   DHS: Health and Safety Upgrades, Bldg 125, CMHIP 3,951,197 3,951,197 0 0 207,679,611  45,213,439  0  
33 35   DOLA: Decentralize Fort Lyon Building Heating (CR) 13,494,113 13,494,113 0 0 221,173,724  0  0  
34 31   DOC: Trinidad Waste Water Treatment Facility Imprvmt (CR) 18,941,369 18,941,369 0 0 240,115,093  0  0  
35 21   DOC: Arkansas Valley Correctional Facility Electronic Security System Rplc (CR) 23,549,071 23,549,071 0 0 263,664,164  0  0  
36 59 11 HED: CSU San Luis Valley Potato Research and Storage Facility 7,001,594 5,811,323 1,190,271 0 269,475,487  0  0  
37 13   DOR: Collocation and Consolidation to Auraria 3,533,931 3,533,931 0 0 273,009,418  0  0  
38 25   CDLE: Testing Lab Relocation 6,281,152 6,281,152 0 0 279,290,570  0  0  
39 28   DOC: Fremont Fire Alarm Improvements (CR) 13,612,632 13,612,632 0 0 292,903,202  0  0  
40 17   DOC: Buena Vista Correctional Facility Critical Security Imprvmt (CR) 5,894,431 5,894,431 0 0 298,797,633  0  0  
41 19   DOC: Denver Reception & Diagnostic Center Electronic Security Imprvmt (CR) 2,180,248 2,180,248 0 0 300,977,881  0  0  
42 18   DOC: Fremont Correctional Facility ADA Improvements (CR) 16,244,464 16,244,464 0 0 317,222,345  0  0  
43 24   DOC: Denver Women's Correctional Facility Support Building Roof Rplc (CR) 3,710,858 3,710,858 0 0 320,933,203  0  0  
44 30   DOC: Limon Support Building Roof Replacement (CR) 4,493,603 4,493,603 0 0 325,426,806  0  0  
45 23   DOC: East Cañon City Complex Electrical Distribution Infrastructure Rplc (CR) 25,735,556 25,735,556 0 0 351,162,362  0  0  
46 16   DOC: Delta Generator and Controls (CR) 2,592,205 2,592,205 0 0 353,754,567  0  0  
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FY 2024-25 STATE-FUNDED PROJECTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY CDC 

C
D

C
 

O
SP

B 

C
C

H
E

 

  TOTAL  
FUNDS CCF CASH 

FUNDS 
FEDERAL 
FUNDS 

CUMULATIVE 
CCF 

FY 2024-25 
CCF COST 

LATER 
YEAR CCF 

COST 
47 37   DOC: Buena Vista Vocational Roof Replacement (CR) 2,866,204 2,866,204 0 0 356,620,771  0  0  
48 14   Controlled Maintenance Level II (from project #72) 43,727,747 43,727,747 0 0 400,348,518  0  0  
49 15   Controlled Maintenance Level III 29,178,022 29,178,022 0 0 429,526,540  0  0  
50 51   DPA: Parking Lot Replacement (CR) 4,048,195 4,048,195 0 0 433,574,735  0  0  
51 41   CDOT: Wolf Creek Pass Avalanche Mitigation Howitzer Phase-out US 160 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 0 438,574,735  0  0  
52 56 8 HED: School of Mines Arthur Lakes Library Renovation 25,052,228 18,789,171 6,263,057 0 457,363,906  0  0  
53 62 16 HED: MSU Health Institute Tower ph 1/3 8,960,824 8,960,824 0 0 466,324,730  27,834,505 16,330,081 
54 36 4 HED: CU Boulder Guggenheim Geography Building Renovation 47,607,321 19,042,928 28,564,393 0 485,367,658  0  0  
55 57 9 HED: Colorado Mesa Electrical and Computer Engineering Bldg 28,255,792 25,401,957 2,853,835 0 510,769,615  0  0  
56 39 16 HED: CU Boulder Macky Auditorium Renovation ph 1/3 34,088,667 13,635,467 20,453,200 0 524,405,082  8,723,820 8,218,826 
57 45 24 HED: Colorado Mesa Maverick Center Renovation and Expansion 57,278,632 51,493,490 5,785,142 0 575,898,572  0  0  
58 48 24 HED: Colored Mesa Allied Health Relocation 22,064,997 19,836,431 2,228,566 0 595,735,003  0  0  
59 43 26 HED: CU Boulder Economics Building Renovation 29,521,260 11,808,504 17,712,756 0 607,543,507  0  0  
60 58 21 HED: CU Anschutz Strauss Health Sciences Library Renovation 12,520,299 6,134,947 6,385,352 0 613,678,454  0  0  
61 61 16 HED: CSU Veterinary Health and Education Center ph 2/3 99,999,991 25,000,000 74,999,991 0 638,678,454  25,000,000  0  
62 49 12 HED: UNC College of Osteopathic Medicine 127,542,028 126,266,608 1,275,420 0 764,945,062  0  0  
63 47 22 HED: UNC McKee Hall (CR) 38,272,503 37,889,778 382,725 0 802,834,840  0  0  

Total - CDC Not Recommended for Funding $986,321,353  $802,834,840  $183,486,513  $0    $232,752,715  $50,082,927  
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STAFF NOTES ON CDC RECOMMENDATION 
 
USE OF THE CONTROLLED MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND 
The OSPB request and CDC recommendation proposes to pay for Controlled Maintenance Level I 
and a portion of Level II from the Controlled Maintenance Trust Fund (CMTF). The JBC transferred 
$110.0 million from the General Fund to the CMTF in S.B. 21-224 (Capital-related Transfers of 
Money), and specified that it be appropriated for Controlled Maintenance Level I and II in FY 2022-
23. The JBC took action to remove the requirement that it be appropriated in FY 2022-23 through 
H.B. 22-1340 (Capital-related Transfers of Money) with the intention that it be appropriated in a year 
when General Fund availability was lower.  
 
For more than a decade, the CMTF has regularly been used to fund transfers for disaster emergencies 
from executive orders and as a bank account or "parking spot" to set aside money for new legislation. 
While the CMTF was intended, and continues to be structured in statute to provide a fund source for 
controlled maintenance, functionally, it is not funding controlled maintenance as was intended nor is 
the principal preserved and secure as a "trust fund" – with the exception of the transfer discussed 
above. Because it has been available as a TABOR or "emergency" reserve, it is regularly used to fund 
executive orders for emergencies. The CMTF constitutes up to $69.4 million of the TABOR 
emergency reserve in FY 2023-24. Although the JBC has previously transferred General Fund to 
restore funds used by executive orders, the interest earned on the available principal in any given year 
does not generate sufficient interest to warrant engaging the statutory access to funds for controlled 
maintenance.  
 
The $110.0 million transfer plus interest earned since July 1, 2021 (approximately $5.4 million) is the 
only money in the CMTF at this time. Staff believes that it is appropriate to spend the CMTF for 
controlled maintenance in FY 2024-25. The request and recommendation would use $99.0 million of 
the $115.4 million balance for Level I and a portion of Level II. The Governor’s Office is proposing 
to save the remainder for appropriation in FY 2025-26. However, staff recommends using the entire 
balance for FY 2024-25, which would fund an additional $16.4 million of Level II projects. If the 
Committee wishes to implement this recommendation, staff will contact the Treasurer for the exact 
balance of the CMTF and calculate which project in Level II would be the cutoff point for funding. 
Preliminary estimates show the cutoff at project reference number “84CM” on the detailed controlled 
maintenance project list in Appendix B. 
 
Appropriating all of the money in the Controlled Maintenance Trust Fund would achieve 0.66 percent 
of the 1.0 percent CRV goal, and funding all of Level II would equate to 0.82 percent. Funding 
Controlled Maintenance Level II in its entirety would require approximately $27.4 million from the 
General Fund in addition to using the entire CMTF balance. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS – ACCESS CONTROLS ELECTRONIC SECURITY SYSTEM 
REPLACEMENT, STERLING CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, PHASE 2/2 (CAPITAL RENEWAL) 
